
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 28th October, 2021, 7.00 pm - Remote Meeting - MS 
Teams 
 
Watch it here 

 
Members: Councillors Gina Adamou (Chair), Barbara Blake and Viv Ross 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE   
 
The Committee will first hear from the Licensing Officer.  After that, the 
objectors will present their case and the Committee and applicant will have 
the opportunity to ask questions. Then, the applicant will present their 
application and the Committee and objectors will have the opportunity to ask 
questions.   
 
All parties will then have the opportunity to sum up, and then the meeting will 
conclude to allow the Committee to deliberate and reach a decision. This 
decision will then be provided in writing within five working days of this 
meeting. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT ALP CAFE, 42A-44 
PARK ROAD, LONDON, N8  (PAGES 1 - 46) 
 
To consider an application for a new premises licence. 
 
 

 
Fiona Rae, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3541 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: fiona.rae@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 10 November 2021 
 



 

 

 

Appendix A 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Haringey
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@haringey.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 8489 8232 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference PL/N88TD You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. I
[...]
 from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

N/A

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

Page 12



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The Licensee, that is the person in whose name the premises licence is issued, shall ensure that all times when the premises 
are for any licensable activity, there are sufficient competent staff on duty at the premises for the purpose of fulfilling the 
terms and conditions of the licence and for preventing crime and disorder. The Licensee shall ensure that all staff will 
undertake training in their responsibilities in relation to the sale of alcohol, particularly with regard to drunkenness and 
underage persons. Records will be kept of training and refresher training. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Any incidents of a criminal nature that may occur on the premises will be reported to the Police. The Licensee will install 
comprehensive CCTV coverage at the premises and it is operated and maintained at the premises. The CCTV system shall 
conform to the following points: 1. Cameras must be sited to observe the entrance and exit doors both inside and outside. 
2. Cameras on the entrances must capture full frame shots of the heads and shoulders of all people entering the premises i.
e. capable of identification. 3. Cameras viewing till areas must capture frames not less than 50% of screen. 4. Cameras 
overlooking floor areas should be wide angled to give an overview of the premises. 5. Be capable of visually confirming the 
nature of the crime committed. 6. Provide a linked record of the date, time and place of any image. 7. Provide good quality 
images –colour during opening times. 8. Operate under existing light levels within and outside the premises. 9. Have the 
recording device located in a secure area or locked cabinet. 10. Have a monitor to review images and recorded picture 
quality. 11. Be regularly maintained to ensure continuous quality of image capture retention. 12. Have signage displayed in 
the customer area to advise that CCTV is in operation. 13. Digital images must be kept for 31 days. 14. Police will have access 
to images at any reasonable time. 15. The equipment must have a suitable export method, e.g. CD/DVD writer so that the 
police can make an evidential copy of the data they require. This data should be in the native file format, to ensure that no 
image quality is lost when making the copy, if this format is non-standard (i.e. manufacturer proprietary) then the 
manufacturer should supply the replay software to ensure that the video on the CD can be replayed by the police on a 
standard computer. Copies must be made available to Police on request. 

c) Public safety

Appropriate fire safety procedures are in place including fire extinguishers, internally illuminated fire exit signs, numerous 
smoke detectors and emergency lighting (see enclosed plan for details of locations). All appliances are inspected annually. 
All emergency exits shall be kept free from obstruction at all times. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

All customers will be asked to leave quietly. Clear and legible notices will be prominently displayed to remind customers to 
leave quietly and have regard to our neighbours. 

e) The protection of children from harm

 The licensee and staff will ask persons who appear to be under the age of 25 for photographic ID such as proof of age 
cards, the Connexions Card and Citizen Card, photographic driving licence or passport, an official identity card issued by HM 
Forces or by an EU country, bearing the photograph and date of birth of bearer. All staff
[...]
ections. 
 
The premises has submitted a plan that shows access to the toilet for customers is via 
what is being termed a garden. We understand that this area is in fact a shared 
courtyard and the sole means of access to the residential properties above, we 
therefore have concerns in the space being opened up to public use for customers of 
the café. The communal courtyard should be accessible by staff and residents, the 
possibility of customers now also occupying or making use of this space would not be 
considered appropriate.  
The Café is also wishing to offer a delivery service until 2300 hrs, it is not clear how the 
deliveries will be undertaken and if by third party delivery drivers or by  in-house delivery 
drivers who are then hanging around at the premises in between deliveries. 
 
The hours of operation are also a concern: 
Supply of Alcohol  
Monday to Sunday   1000 to 2230 hours 
 
Off-sale with food delivery until 2300 hours 
 
Supply of alcohol OFF the premises. 
 
Hours open to Public 
Monday to Sunday   0700 to 2300 hours 
 
The timings for the operation of the business across the week until 2300 will give rise to 
some noise nuisance. 
 
Proposed conditions: 
That the use of the rear courtyard shall be by staff only . 
Staff will not congregate or loiter in the rear courtyard after 2100. 
 
No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or equipment, shall 
emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of the 
premises which gives rise to a nuisance  
 
All exit routes and public areas shall be kept unobstructed, shall have non-slippery and 
even surfaces, shall be free of trip hazards and shall be clearly signed.  

ADA GROUP 
 
BY EMAIL 

Page 31



 
A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the only 
acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such 
as a driving licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS Hologram.  
An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to an 
authorised officer of the Haringey Council or the Police. It must be completed within 24 
hours of the incident and will record the following:  
a) all crimes reported to the venue  
b) all ejections of patrons  
c) any complaints received concerning crime and disorder  
d) any incidents of disorder  
e) all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons  
f) any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning equipment  
g) any refusal of the sale of alcohol including date, time and name of staff member  
h) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.  
 
A direct telephone number for the Licence Holder/DPS/manager of the premises shall be 
publicly available at all times that the premises is open. The number is to be made 
available to residents and businesses in the vicinity. Any complaints shall be remedied 
within 48 hours and details to be recorded in the incident book including the action taken 
by the Licence Holder/DPS/manager.  
 
A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV 
system shall be in the premises at all times when the premises is open. This staff 
member must be able to provide a Police or authorised council officer copies of recent 
CCTV images or data with the absolute minimum of delay when requested and within a 
maximum of 24 hours of the initial request.  
 
 
If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 32



 

 

 

Appendix C 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003 - REPRESENTATION FORM  

To make a representation in respect of an application for a Premises Licence or Club 

Premises Certificate please complete the following form. For representations to be 

considered relevant they must relate to one or more of the four "Licensing Objectives" 

(listed 
[...]
 licensing application
Date: 19 October 2021 11:14:56

RES REP
 
Sent: 14 September 2021 20:17
To: Licensing <Licensing.Licensing@haringey.gov.uk>
Subject: Objection to licensing application
 
Hi
 
I am objecting to the licensing application for the following cafe primarily on the grounds
of the proposed food delivery service which will see even greater bike delivery traffic
down New Road. 
 
We residents are already disputing the proposed changes to residents parking and lack of
no through signage. 
 
Residents along the road will be affected by noisy delivery bikes and drivers waiting at the
top of the road. Deliveries up to 11pm are unreasonable in this residential setting.
 
Please advise of any developments.
 
Sincerely
Kate Stevens and Clare Sampson

Licensing Act 2003 applications
Alp Cafe

42A - 44 Park Road, Crouch End, London N8 8TD
Ward - Crouch End 
Supply of Alcohol 
Monday to Sunday 10am to 10.30pm
Off-sale with food delivery until 11pm
Supply of alcohol on and off the premises.
Hours open to Public
Monday to Sunday 7am to 11pm 
Type of premises - Cafe
End date - 4 October 2021
Licence type - New Application 

 

Sent from my iPhone

Page 43

mailto:Licensing.Licensing@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Felicity.Foley@haringey.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



From: Barrett Daliah
To: Foley Felicity
Subject: FW: Representations against a business application
Date: 19 October 2021 11:10:20

RES REP
 
Dear Sir/Madam,
 
I hope you’re well.
 
I’m contacting you today to submit a representation against the application of this new
business:
Alp Cafe

42A- 44 Park Road, Crouch End, London N8 8TD
Ward - Crouch End 
Supply of Alcohol 
Monday to Sunday 10am to 10.30pm
Off-sale with food delivery until 11pm
Supply of alcohol off the premises.
Hours open to Public
Monday to Sunday 7am to 11pm 
Type of premises - Cafe
End date - 9 September 2021
Licence type - New Application 
 
My name is Isabelle Langlois and I live, on my own, on 46b Park Road N8 8TD; my fla
[...]
to:Felicity.Foley@haringey.gov.uk


I urge you please, for my own mental wellbeing, sake and safety, to not allow this business to
open here,.

I look forward to hearing

Kind regards,
Isabelle

Page 46


	Agenda
	6 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT ALP CAFE, 42A-44 PARK ROAD, LONDON, N8
	Application_Redacted
	DPS Consent_Redacted
	Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	FW_ LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - HEARING NOTIFICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - Alp Cafe, 42A-44 Park Road, Crouch End, London N8 8TD
	PR-1110-GFP
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	Appendix B
	ALP CAFE LA Rep
	Appendix C
	Alp Cafe Rep Form MC
	Sketch re Alp cafe MC
	FW_ Licence representation 42a-44 Park Road_Redacted
	FW_ Objection to licensing application
	FW_ Representations against a business application






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 28TH OCTOBER, 2021, 7.00 - 
8.30 PM  
 
PRESENT: Councillor Gina Adamou (Chair), Councillor Barbara Blake, and Councillor Viv 
Ross. 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that, it being a special meeting of the Sub-Committee, under Part Four, 
Section B, Paragraph 17 of the Council’s Constitution, no other business would be 
considered at the meeting. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair provided a summary of the procedure for the meeting. 
 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT ALP CAFE, 42A-44 PARK 
ROAD, LONDON, N8  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report which presented an application 
for a new premises licence for Alp Café, 42A-44 Park Road, London, N8. It was 
explained that the application requested a licence for the following licensable activities 
and some verbal amendments were made to the report (shown in underlined text): 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
Monday to Sunday 1000 to 2230 hours 
 
Off-sale with food delivery until 2300 hours 
 



 

 

Supply of alcohol ON and OFF the premises.  
 
Hours open to Public: 
Monday to Sunday 0700 to 2300 hours 
 
It was stated that representations had been received from one Responsible Authority, 
the Licensing Authority, and a number of other persons; these were set out in full in 
the report. 
 
It was explained that the premises were situated along Park Road and shared a rear 
courtyard with residential properties. It was noted that the use of the premises as a 
café was lawful, and Planning had advised there were no conditioned hours at the 
address. It was commented that access to the first floor flats was through the rear 
courtyard and that there was no other access. The Land Registry confirmed that it was 
a shared courtyard and so it was not considered to be acceptable to have anyone 
other than staff in the rear courtyard. 
 
The Licensing Officer highlighted that two plans were included in the agenda pack. It 
was explained that the plan on page 23 was the original submission and that the plan 
on page 27 was the revised plan which the applicant had amended following the 
consideration of representations made during the consultation period. It was noted 
that the applicant had considered the representations and had confirmed that the unit 
at the rear would now be changed from a toilet to a storage area. 
 
It was noted that the representation submitted by the Responsible Authority related to 
the toilet at the rear of the premises and the rear access, which had now been 
addressed by the applicant. This representation had also raised concerns that the 
process for undertaking deliveries was unclear and the applicant had clarified that 
deliveries would be undertaken by third party operators using the Park Road entrance. 
 
The Licensing Officer noted that the representations from residents raised concerns 
including the use of the rear of the property, noise, and potential safety issues. The 
representations also related to off sales and online delivery matters, idling vehicles, 
and the possibility of increased noise and activity in a residential area. 
 
It was explained that the Committee could grant the licence subject to mandatory and 
other conditions, exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 
to which the licence related, refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 
supervisor, or reject the application. It was added that the licensing authority’s 
determination of the application was subject to a 21 day appeal period. 
 
In response to questions, the following responses were provided: 

 It was noted that the site had been visited by the Licensing Enforcement Officer. 

 Jane Gotay (supporting Paula Dixon, local resident) noted that Paula Dixon lived in 
a two storey house but that the Planning Officer’s comments mentioned first floor 
flats. She stated that she did not have confidence in the accuracy of the 
information provided. The Licensing Officer noted that she could pass this 
information on to the Planning Department and that the Licensing Authority 
representation proposed a condition to limit the use of the rear courtyard to staff, 
with the requirement that staff did not congregate after 9pm. 



 

 

 
The Committee received representations from objectors: 

 Paula Dixon, local resident (supported by Jane Gotay), presented her objection. 
Jane Gotay stated that Paula’s health was already suffering and that her doctor 
agreed that this was a direct result of what she was enduring and would endure if 
the business was allowed to operate for the requested hours. Jane Gotay noted 
that the business would operate every day, that there would be no soundproofing, 
that all rooms in Paula’s house would be affected, and that her home would 
become unacceptable as a result. Paula added that she sometimes worked at 
night and needed to sleep during the day and that her son left early for work; she 
felt that their sleep would be interrupted by the proposed nature of the business. 

 Jane Gotay stated that Paula’s living accommodation had been made 
uninhabitable as a direct result of building works at the premises and that she had 
moved into temporary accommodation for three weeks. It was added that she had 
been without water and electricity at points. 

 It was commented that the application was for a café but that it would be supplying 
alcohol for consumption off the premises and would have long hours, just short of 
the requirement to have a licence for late night refreshment. Residents were 
concerned that this did not fall within the definition of a café. 

 It was acknowledged that the toilet in the rear courtyard would be changed into a 
storage area but it was noted that this had not been undertaken at present and 
was currently used by builders. It was stated that there would be significant access 
of the shared, private courtyard. It was added that it was possible to stand at 
Paula’s front door and to touch the fire exit of the premises and that, on the plans, 
the fire exit was shown to be blocking Paula’s front door; it was queried how this 
could be legal. Jane Gotay also stated that the privacy of residents would be 
compromised if the proposals were granted. 

 
In response to questions, the following responses were provided: 

 In response to a question about the fire exit at the premises, Paula Dixon 
explained that the front door was her only access and that, when the premises 
doors were open, they overlapped with her front door by a few inches. Jane Gotay 
added that the doors at the premises currently split in the middle and had hinges 
on both sides of the door; it was explained that, if both doors were open, they fully 
obstructed Paula’s front door. 

 In relation to the configuration of surrounding residential properties, it was 
confirmed that only Paula’s house shared an access with the premises but that 
other flats overlooked the courtyard. It was also clarified that Paula’s bedroom and 
living room were located directly above the premises. 

 In response to a question from the applicant’s representative, it was confirmed that 
the fire exit doors had not changed and had been in place for approximately 25 
years. It was added that the premises had previously operated as a business. 
Paula Dixon stated that the premises had been a taxi office which did not use the 
doors. She noted that, when the premises had become a furniture shop which had 
used the doors, she had submitted a number of objections which were held on 
record. 

 
Alper Oztaskin (Applicant) and Robert Sutherland (Solicitor) introduced the 
application. Robert Sutherland explained that the applicant would be following the plan 
set out on page 27 of the agenda pack which would include locating the toilet inside 



 

 

the building. It was clarified that the existing doors from the kitchen at the premises to 
the courtyard were split doors and it was highlighted that there was no intention to 
change them; it was noted that the applicant could provide a corrected plan which 
would show the doors as unchanged. 
 
Robert Sutherland explained that the applicant had planning permission to operate the 
premises as a café and that the only licensable activities proposed would be the sale 
of alcohol. It was noted that the applicant agreed the conditions proposed by the 
Licensing Authority. In relation to the condition that required staff not to congregate, 
loiter, or smoke in the rear courtyard, the applicant proposed that this would be at all 
times rather than only after 9pm. In addition, the applicant proposed an additional 
condition that alcohol would only be supplied for consumption on the premises to 
customers who were seated at a table and served by waiting staff. It was explained 
that the applicant would be required to operate the premises as shown on the plan, 
with a maximum of 18 seated customers and no persons standing. It was added that 
the premises would be food led with the option to provide alcoholic and non-alcoholic 
beverages and it was suggested that the proposed conditions supported this operating 
method. The applicant also considered that the proposed amendments to conditions 
would address concerns about the use of the rear area. 
 
Robert Sutherland stated that granting licence and applying the proposed conditions 
would ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives and address the issues raised 
by the Licensing Authority and objectors. It was noted that the concerns raised 
included noise pollution and reference to the toilet in the rear courtyard which was due 
to be removed and which would become a storage room. It was explained that the 
applicant had acquired a lease from the council and had carried out some works, 
including fireproofing and soundproofing. It was anticipated that works at the premises 
would be completed during November, with the café opening towards the end of 
November. It was understood that certain works had been agreed with Building 
Control who were in the process of signing off the works. 
 
In relation to the relocation of the toilet from the rear courtyard to inside the building, 
Robert Sutherland noted that it was possible to grant a licence with a works condition 
but he asked for this to be conditioned through the plan as the licence could not be 
used until the premises plan was completed. 
 
In response to questions, the following responses were provided: 

 In response to a question about the fire exit in the rear courtyard, Robert 
Sutherland confirmed that the door would not be changed and that it had been the 
same for at least 20 years, as explained by Paula Dixon. He noted that the Fire 
Authority was a consultee for licensing applications and that they had not raised an 
objection. He added that the Fire Authority could also require fire risk assessments 
and additional works if necessary. He stated that he would raise this issue with the 
applicant and would ask for the fire risk assessment to be reviewed. It was noted 
that any issues may need to be resolved by the landlord rather than by the 
applicant. 

 It was noted that the conditions prevented loitering in the rear courtyard but did not 
mention the rear alleyway. Robert Sutherland explained that the applicant did not 
intend to allow staff to loiter or smoke in this area and stated that the relevant 
condition could be amended to include use of the rear alleyway. 



 

 

 It was noted that the applicant intended to use a third party company for food and 
drink deliveries but that this was not currently finalised. Robert Sutherland 
confirmed that delivery drivers would not loiter outside the premises and would 
only access the premises through the front door. 

 In relation to parking for delivery drivers, Robert Sutherland stated that vehicles 
were allowed on New Road but could not access Park Road from New Road. It 
was noted that this was an operational issue and that delivery drivers would be 
required to drive and park lawfully. 

 In relation to a query about soundproofing, Robert Sutherland stated that he 
believed it had been installed and that there should not be any issues at the 
premises. He explained that, if there was an issue in relation to noise from the 
premises, this could be investigated with an acoustician. 

 It was confirmed that the plan, showing the external toilet and the fire access doors 
as one door, had been submitted to the Fire Authority. Jane Gotay stated that it 
was very concerning that the Fire Authority had not raised an objection. Robert 
Sutherland stated that the doors would not be changing and that they would not 
block the entrance to the residential unit. 

 Robert Sutherland confirmed that customers would only be able to buy alcohol with 
food and that this would apply for sales on and off the premises. 

 In relation to a query about the definition of a café, the Licensing Officer confirmed 
that the licensing requirements were the same for all types of premises. 

 
The objectors were invited to summarise. Paula Dixon stated that it would not be 
possible to enjoy her family home in private, peacefully, and safely in view of the 
hours requested in the application which would result in constant business operation 
beside and underneath her residence. She also stated that the applicant had not 
mentioned reassessing the fire risks at the premises and her home. 
 
The applicant and applicant’s representative were invited to summarise. Robert 
Sutherland believed that the application could be granted with the conditions set out 
on page 31 of the agenda pack, with the amendments noted during the hearing. He 
stated that, with the proposed conditions and the fact that alcohol for consumption on 
the premises would only be served to those who were seated, the application would 
promote the licensing objectives. It was noted that the site had permission to operate 
as a café and that this application only concerned the ability to supply alcohol. Robert 
Sutherland stated that the toilet in the rear courtyard would be removed and that a 
works condition could be included as part of the conditions if the Committee 
considered this to be appropriate. He added that, on this basis, he commended the 
application to the Committee. 
 
At 8.10pm, the Committee adjourned to consider the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Special Licensing Sub Committee carefully considered the application for a new 
premises licence for Alp Café, 42A-44 Park Road, London, N8. In considering the 
application, the Committee took account of the London Borough of Haringey’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Act 2003 section 
182 Guidance, the report pack and the applicants and objectors’ written and oral 
representations. 



 

 

 
Having considered the application and heard from all the parties, the Committee 
decided to grant the application for a new premises licence with the following 
conditions and amendments: 
 
Operating times: 
 

Sale of Alcohol 
 
Monday to Sunday      
 
For consumption on the premises  1000 - 2230 hours 
 
For sale off the premises    1000 - 2300 hours 
with food deliveries   

 
Hours open to the public: 
 
Monday to Sunday   0700 – 2300 hours 

 
The Committee imposed the following conditions: 
 
1. A digital CCTV system must be installed in the premises complying with the 

following criteria: 
 

(a) Cameras must be sited to observe the entrance doors from both inside and 
outside. 

(b) Cameras on the entrances must capture full frame shots of the heads and 
shoulders of all people entering the premises i.e. capable of identification. 

(c) Provide a linked record of the date, time of any image. 
(d) Provide good quality images - colour during opening times. 
(e) Have a monitor to review images and recorded quality. 
(f) Be regularly maintained to ensure continuous quality of image capture and 

retention. 
(g) Member of staff trained in operating CCTV at venue during times open to the 

public. 
(h) Digital images must be kept for 31 days. The equipment must have a suitable 

export method, e.g. CD/DVD writer so that Police can make an evidential copy 
of the data they require. Copies must be available with the absolute minimum 
of delay when requested and within a maximum of 24 hours of the initial 
request. 

 
2. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, it will be in a hardback durable format 

handwritten at the time of the incident or as near to the incident as is reasonable 
and made available on request to the Police, which will record the following: 

 
(a) All crimes reported to the venue. 
(b) All ejections of patrons. 
(c) Any complaints received. 
(d) Any incidents of disorder. 



 

 

(e) Seizures of drugs or offensive weapons. 
(f) Any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning equipment. 
(g) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol. 
(h) Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 

 
3. A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the 

only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification 
cards, such as a driving licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS 
Hologram. 

 
4. A direct telephone number for the Licence Holder/DPS/manager of the premises 

shall be publicly available at all times that the premises is open. The number is to 
be made available to residents and businesses in the vicinity. Any complaints shall 
be remedied within 48 hours and details recorded in the incident book including the 
action taken by the Licence Holder/DPS/manager. 

 
5. The use of the rear courtyard and rear alleyway shall be by staff only. Staff will not 

congregate, loiter, or smoke in the rear courtyard or rear alleyway. 
 
6. All access to the premises to be via the front entrance. 
 
7. All exit routes and public areas shall be kept unobstructed, shall have non-slippery 

and even surfaces, shall be free of trip hazards and shall be clearly signed. 
 
8. No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or equipment, shall 

emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of 
the premises which gives rise to a nuisance. 

 
9. Signage to be clearly displayed notifying customers that it was a residential area 

and for them to leave the premises quietly and to not idle engines or loiter in the 
surrounding area. 

 
10. Alcohol will only be supplied for consumption on the premises to customers who 

are seated and served by waiting staff. 
 
11. Licensable activities not to commence until the WC has been moved inside the 

premises as per the amended plan. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Committee gave serious consideration to the submissions by the applicant and to 
the concerns raised by the objectors. The Committee was satisfied from the 
representations that the noise from customers and delivery drivers could cause a 
public nuisance to residents. 
 
The Committee felt that, given that the premises are located on a residential road and 
in very close proximity with residential properties, it was proportionate to impose the 
above conditions so as to promote the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objective. 
 



 

 

Although the premises are close to residential properties, the Committee took the view 
that the hours granted were in line with its Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that the applicant had accepted all of the Licensing 
Authority’s proposed conditions and had proposed further conditions himself. 
 
The Committee further acknowledged that the applicant confirmed he would review 
the fire risk assessment in light of concerns raised by objectors. 
 
Appeal Rights 
 
This decision is open to appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days 
beginning on the day upon which the appellant is notified of the decision. This 
decision does not take effect until the end of the appeal period or, in the event that an 
appeal has been lodged, until the appeal is dispensed with. 
 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Gina Adamou 

 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 

 
Date ………………………………… 
 


